
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROVIDER BULLETIN  No. 12-21 
 
 
May 10, 2012 
 
 
TO:  All Medicaid Providers 

FROM: Vivianne M. Chaumont, Director  
  Division of Medicaid & Long-Term Care 
 
BY:  Nola Pollmann, Program Specialist, RN 
  Physical Health Services Unit 
  Division of Medicaid & Long-Term Care 
 
RE:  Billing for Immune Globulin (RHIG) 
 
 
This bulletin is to clarify Nebraska Medicaid’s policy regarding Immune Globulin (RHIG). 
 
Nebraska DHHS Division of Medicaid and Long-Term Care is federally mandated to collect 
rebates for Medicaid and Medicare crossover claims.  Medicaid requires that providers report 
accurate National Drug Codes (NDCs) and associated units on submitted claims.   
 
Immune Globulin (RHIG), full dose and mini dose, is rebatable and reimbursable only when 
submitted as follows: 
 
         J2790          Hyperrho S-D syringe (full dose) 
 J2791 Rhophylac 300 mcg/2 ml syringe (full dose) 
 J2788 Hyperrho S-D syringe (mini dose) 
 
RhoGam billed under CPT codes 90384 and 90385, or by revenue code when on hospital claim, 
is not rebatable and therefore will not be covered by Nebraska Medicaid beginning June 1, 
2012. 
 
If you have questions regarding the information in this bulletin, please contact Nola Pollmann at 
nola.pollmann@nebraska.gov or 402-471-9342. 
 


